
Private Bag X828, PRETORIA, 0001. Dr AB XUMA Building, 1112 Voortrekker Street, Thaba Tshwane PRETORIA 0143 
Directorate: Access to Affordable Medicines Tel: (012) 395 8130 Fax: (012) 395 8823/4 

Enquiries: CPA  Ref: HP13-2025ARV e-mail: cpapharma@health.gov.za

CONTRACT NUMBER HP13-2025ARV:  SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ANTI-RETROVIRAL 
MEDICINES TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR THE PERIOD 

01 DECEMBER 2025 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2028 

ADDENDUM 1:  AMENDMENT TO CONTRACTUAL PRICE ADJUSTMENT CYCLE APPLICATION 
DATES  

Please note the amended price adjustment cycle dates outlined below. It supersedes the timelines previously 
published in the Special Requirements and Conditions of Contract.  

Exceptional Price Adjustment 

Review Period for calculating 
adjustment average RoE 

Submission of request for 
price review to reach the 

office by 

Date from which adjusted 
prices will become 

effective 

0.01 01 May 2025 – 31 October 2025 03 November 2025 01 December 2025 

Routine Price Adjustment 

REVIEW PERIOD FOR CALCULATING 
ADJUSTMENT AVERAGE ROE 

SUBMISSION OF REQUEST 
FOR PRICE REVIEW TO 
REACH THE OFFICE BY 

DATE FROM WHICH 
ADJUSTED PRICES WILL 

BECOME EFFECTIVE 

1 01 November 2025 - 30 April 2026 03 May 2026 01 June 2026 

2 01 May 2026 - 31 October 2026 03 November 2026 01 December 2026 

3 01 November 2026 - 30 April 2027 03 May 2027 01 June 2027 

4 01 May 2027- 31 October 2027 03 November 2027 01 December 2027 

5 01 November 2027 - 30 April 2028 03 May 2028 01 June 2028 

mailto:cpapharma@health.gov.za


HP13-2025ARV: ADD 1: AMENDMENT TO CONTRACTUAL PRICE ADJUSTMENT CYCLE 
APPLICATION DATES 

2 

Suppliers who received exceptional adjustments will receive routine adjustments based on the preceding three 
months, rather than the usual six-month historical average exchange rate. The periods for calculating 
adjustment average RoE in these instances are detailed in the table below: 

REVIEW PERIOD FOR CALCULATING 
ADJUSTMENT AVERAGE ROE 

SUBMISSION OF REQUEST 
FOR PRICE REVIEW TO 
REACH THE OFFICE BY 

DATE FROM WHICH 
ADJUSTED PRICES WILL 

BECOME EFFECTIVE 

1 01 February 2026 - 30 April 2026 03 May 2026 01 June 2026 

2 01 August 2026 - 31 October 2026 03 November 2026 01 December 2026 

3 01 February 2027 - 30 April 2027 03 May 2027 01 June 2027 

4 01 August 2027- 31 October 2027 03 November 2027 01 December 2027 

5 01 February 2027 - 30 April 2028 03 May 2028 01 June 2028 

Exceptional Price Adjustment 

Suppliers may request exceptional price adjustments according to the schedule in the table below. These will 
be activated if the absolute change between the base RoE and the three-month retrospective average RoE 
indicated in the table below fluctuates by more than 10%. 

REVIEW PERIOD FOR CALCULATING 
ADJUSTMENT AVERAGE ROE 

SUBMISSION OF REQUEST 
FOR PRICE REVIEW TO 
REACH THE OFFICE BY 

DATE FROM WHICH 
ADJUSTED PRICES WILL 
BECOME EFFECTIVE 

0.1 01 November 2025 - 31 January 2026 03 February 2026 01 March 2026 

1.1 01 May 2026 - 31 July 2026 03 August 2026 01 September 2026 

2.1 01 November 2026 - 31 January 2027 03 February 2027 01 March 2027 

3.1 01 May 2027 - 31 July 2027 03 August 2027 01 September 2027 

4.1 01 November 2027 - 31 January 2028 03 February 2028 01 March 2028 

5.1 01 May 2028 - 31 July 2028 03 August 2028 01 September 2028 

Yours faithfully 

MS M SCHONFELDT 
SENIOR PHARMACEUTICAL POLICY SPECIALIST: AMD 
DATE: 2 September 2025


